Exchange translation (39) (4) – (43)

At 30 June 2010 1,975 4,804 566 7,345

The trademarks are considered to have an indefinite useful life and
were tested for impairment at 30 June 2010, as described in note 4(a).

For the goodwill arising from the acquisitions during the year, the
Group has assessed there is no indication of impairment after the
consideration of both external and internal sources of information. The
Group will perform impairment assessment for goodwill for the newly
acquired businesses annually.

120

Annual Report 09/10
07 // FINANCIAL SECTION

15 Property, plant and equipment

Freehold
land outside

Hong Kong

Leasehold
land in

Hong Kong Buildings

Leasehold
improvements

and fixtures
Plant and

machinery

Furniture
and office

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Construction

in progress Total

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK $ million HK$ million

Cost
At 1 July 2009, as previously
 reported 23 – 220 4,877 12 2,427 63 586 8,208
Effect of adoption of IAS 17
 (Amendment) (Note 2(a)) – 196 – – – – – – 196

At 1 July 2009, as restated 23 196 220 4,877 12 2,427 63 586 8,404
Exchange translation – – (4) (428) (1) (237) (8) (146) (824)
Additions – – – 595 – 302 9 603 1,509
Transfer – – – 17 – 3 – (20) –
Acquisition of remaining
 interest in the associated
 companies (Note 29) – – – 206 – 58 1 – 265
Acquisition of a subsidiary
 (Note 29) – – – – – 1 1 – 2
Disposals – – – (297) (1) (137) (9) (9) (453)

At 30 June 2010 23 196 216 4,970 10 2,417 57 1,014 8,903

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 July 2009, as previously
 reported – – 92 2,116 10 1,731 31 – 3,980
Effect of adoption of IAS 17
 (Amendment) (Note 2(a)) – 26 – – – – – – 26

At 1 July 2009, as restated – 26 92 2,116 10 1,731 31 – 4,006
Exchange translation – – (2) (202) (1) (182) (5) – (392)
Charge for the year – 5 9 559 1 297 13 – 884
Disposals – – – (267) (1) (130) (7) – (405)
Impairment charge – – – 548 1 106 – – 655
Acquisition of remaining
 interest in the associated
 companies (Note 29) – – – 132 – 46 1 – 179

At 30 June 2010 – 31 99 2,886 10 1,868 33 – 4,927

Net book value
At 30 June 2010 23 165 117 2,084 – 549 24 1,014 3,976

121

Annual Report 09/10
07 // FINANCIAL SECTION

15 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Freehold
land outside

Hong Kong

Leasehold
land in

Hong Kong Buildings

Leasehold
improvements

and fixtures
Plant and

machinery

Furniture
and office

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Construction

in progress Total

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK $ million HK$ million

Cost
At 1 July 2008, as previously
 reported 25 – 228 4,569 14 2,350 73 – 7,259
Effect of adoption of IAS 17
 (Amendment) (Note 2(a)) – 196 – – – – – – 196

At 1 July 2008, as restated 25 196 228 4,569 14 2,350 73 – 7,455
Exchange translation (2) – (8) (498) (2) (224) (8) – (742)
Additions – – – 1,029 – 385 11 586 2,011
Disposals – – – (223) – (84) (13) – (320)

At 30 June 2009, as restated 23 196 220 4,877 12 2,427 63 586 8,404

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 July 2008, as previously
 reported – – 88 2,046 10 1,689 31 – 3,864
Effect of adoption of IAS 17
 (Amendment) (Note 2(a)) – 21 – – – – – – 21

At 1 July 2008, as restated – 21 88 2,046 10 1,689 31 – 3,885
Exchange translation – – (5) (233) (1) (168) (4) – (411)
Charge for the year – 5 9 465 1 282 14 – 776
Disposals – – – (194) – (78) (10) – (282)
Impairment charge – – – 32 – 6 – – 38

At 30 June 2009, as restated – 26 92 2,116 10 1,731 31 – 4,006

Net book value
At 30 June 2009 23 170 128 2,761 2 696 32 586 4,398

The leasehold land in Hong Kong is held on medium-term (10 to 50 years) leases and is held under finance leases.

122

Annual Report 09/10
07 // FINANCIAL SECTION

16 Investment properties

2010 2009
HK$ million HK$ million

Opening balance – –
Acquisition of remaining
 interest in the associated
 companies (Note 29) 12 –

Closing balance 12 –

The investment properties represent certain medium term leasehold
land and buildings located in the People’s Republic of China. An